quoted prices) that are observable for a similar financial asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

The hedging arrangements are as follows:

Notional Amount

Interest rate
(BBSY)

Commencement
Date Maturity date

Interest rate swap 1 75,000,000 1.65% 02/04/2019 10/10/2022

Interest rate swap 2 50,000,000 1.69% 10/01/2020 29/09/2023

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and
Statement of Financial Position based upon a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant. The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial
Position is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the interest income and interest expense for the year,
based on the floating rate financial assets held at 30 June 2021. The sensitivity has been calculated using a change in
interest rates of 100 basis points (1.00%) increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2021 2020

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit or loss after tax 2,036 (2,036) 1,718 (1,718)

Equity 2,036 (2,036) 1,718 (1,718)

81

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Japara Healthcare Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 54 168 631 052

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

G Capital structure and financing (continued)

G3 Financial risk management (continued)

Price risk

The Group has assessed that it is materially exposed to the risk that the Federal Government, through the Department of
Health, may alter the amount of funding provided to approved providers of residential aged care services.  As Government
funding represents approximately 73% (2020: 72%) of the Group’s revenue (excluding one-off government grants), a
fluctuation in the rate of Government funding may have a direct impact on the revenue of the Group.  While the Group is not

[…]

("EAs") may exceed the increases in Federal Government funding. While the Group negotiates with the majority of its
employees through a trade union, in good faith, it is not able to necessarily negotiate wage increases that are the same as
or lower than the increase in Government funding.

Price risk sensitivity analysis - Government funding

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and
Statement of Financial Position based upon reasonably possible changes in levels of Government funding, with all other
variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement
of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in levels of Government funding on the revenue of the Group,
based on the amount of Government funding received for the year ended 30 June 2021.  The sensitivity has been
calculated using a change in the level of Government funding of 1.00% increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of changes in the level of Government
funding (excluding COVID-19 related funding), with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2021 2020

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit or loss after tax 2,145 (2,145) 2,137 (2,137)

Equity 2,145 (2,145) 2,137 (2,137)

Price risk sensitivity analysis - EA wage rate increases

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and
Statement of Financial Position based upon reasonably possible changes in levels of EA wage rate increases compared to
Federal Government funding increases, with all other variables remaining constant. The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit
or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed change in EA
wage rate increases on the expenses of the Group, based on the amount of employee benefits expense for the year ended
30 June 2021. The sensitivity has been calculated using a change in the level of employee benefits expense for staff
subject to the EA of 1% increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of the changes in employee benefits
expense with all other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

+1.00%

$'000

2021

-1.00%

$'000

+1.00%

$'000

2020

-1.00%

$'000

Profit or loss after tax (2,377) 2,377 (2,205) 2,205

Equity (2,377) 2,377 (2,205) 2,205

82

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Japara Healthcare Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 54 168 631 052

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

G Capital structure and financing (continued)

G4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid
investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-
term borrowings in current liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position.

Included within cash and cash equivalents is an amount that is reserved for the refund of RAD/accommodation bond
liabilities in accordance with the Group's liquidity management strategy. For more information on RAD/accommodation bond

[…]

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Report on the Remuneration Report

Opinion

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of
Japara Healthcare Limited for the year
ended 30 June 2021, complies with
Section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Directors’ responsibilities

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the
preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report in
accordance with Section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Our responsibilities

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages
27 to 47 of the Directors’ report for the year ended 30 June
2021.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the
Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

KPM_INI_01

KPMG Suzanne Bell

Partner

Melbourne

30 August 2021

100

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

101

Additional information

Additional information required under Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) Listing Rules and not shown

elsewhere in this Annual Report follows. This information is current as at 17 August 2021.

(a) Distribution of shareholders – ordinary shares

Range Ordinary shares % No of holders %

100,001 and Over 217,586,862 81.42 137 2.35

10,001 to 100,000 34,954,660 13.08 1,285 22.05

5,001 to 10,000 8,104,405 3.03 1,055 18.11

1,001 to 5,000 5,916,534 2.21 2,072 35.56

1 to 1,000 684,867 0.26 1,278 21.93

Total 267,247,328 100.00 5,827 100.00

(b) Less than marketable parcels of ordinary shares

There are 424 shareholders holding less than a marketable parcel of ordinary shares (i.e. less than $500 per parcel

of shares).

(c) 20 largest shareholders – ordinary shares

Name

Number of
fully paid
ordinary

shares

% of
issued
capital

1 Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 31,156,876 11.66

2 CS Third Nominees Pty Limited (HSBC Cust Nom AU Ltd 12 A/C) 24,649,373 9.22

3 HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 23,486,248 8.79

4 The Trust Company (Australia) Limited (A/C 4) 19,361,813 7.24

5 Ashens Properties Pty Ltd (Sudholz Family Discretionary Trust A/C) 15,127,179 5.66

6 Moelis Australia Asset Management Ltd (Moelis AUS Partners A/C) 14,984,821 5.61

7 J P Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Limited 14,875,902 5.57

8 HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited – A/C 2 8,283,401 3.10

9 Sudsie Pty Ltd 5,858,333 2.19

10 National Nominees Limited 5,382,305 2.01

11 CS Fourth Nominees Pty Limited (HSBC Cust Nom AU Ltd 11 A/C) 3,732,837 1.40

12 Brispot Nominees Pty Ltd (House Head Nominee A/C) 3,325,381 1.24

13 BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd Hub24 Custodial Serv Ltd (DRP A/C) 3,050,473 1.14

14 Neweconomy Com AU Nominees Pty Limited (900 Account) 2,738,549 1.02

15 CS Third Nominees Pty Limited (HSBC Cust Nom AU Ltd 13 A/C) 2,565,850 0.96

16 Mrs Julia Michelle Manken + Mr Mike Darren Manken + Miss Jessica Kelly
Manken (Manken Family Super A/C)

2,310,000 0.86

17 BNP Paribas Noms Pty Ltd (DRP) 2,232,590 0.84

18 Morgan Stanley Australia Securities (Nominee) Pty Limited (No 1 Account) 1,842,439 0.69

19 Bundarra Trading Company Pty Ltd (Thomas Emery Kennedy A/C) 1,700,000 0.64

20 SEP Super Pty Ltd (Sep Super Fund A/C) 1,311,480 0.49

TOTAL
187,975,850 70.33 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

102

(d) Substantial holders

A substantial holder is one who has a relevant interest in 5% or more of the total issued shares in the Company.

Following are the substantial holders in the Company based on notifications provided to the Company under the

Corporations Act 2001:

Holder
Number of fully paid

ordinary shares

% of
issued
capital

Moelis Australia Limited and its associated entities 35,421,025 13.25%

Aurrum Holdings Pty Ltd 24,649,373 9.22%
Ashens Properties Pty Ltd (Sudholz Family Discretionary Trust A/C)
and its associate 21,558,333 8.07%